

Brussels, 14 March 2023 (OR. en)

7240/23

CFSP/PESC 409 CSDP/PSDC 199 COAFR 102 **EUMC 115** POLMIL 46 **CSC 118 EUMPM NIGER 16 PSC DEC 11** 

## **'I' ITEM NOTE**

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2)
Subject:	POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE DECISION on the appointment of the EU Mission Force Commander for the European Union military partnership mission in Niger (EUMPM Niger) (EUMPM Niger/1/2023)
	- Authorisation for publication

- 1. On 14th March 2023, the Political and Security Committee, pursuant to Council Decision (CFSP) 2022/2444 of 12 December 2022 on a European Union military partnership mission in Niger (EUMPM Niger)<sup>1</sup>, adopted the following decision:
  - POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE DECISION on the appointment of the EU Mission Force Commander for the European Union military partnership mission in Niger (EUMPM Niger) (EUMPM Niger/1/2023) after finalisation by the legal/linguistic experts, in document 7198/23 CFSP/PESC 398 CSDP/PSDC 196 COAFR 99 EUMC 111 POLMIL 44 CSC 117 EUMPM NIGER 15 PSC DEC 9.
- 2. The Permanent Representatives Committee is invited to decide, in accordance with Article 19(7) (g) of the Council Rules of Procedure, that the above mentioned PSC decision be published under "II Non-legislative acts" part of the Official Journal.

7240/23 EA/ms RELEX.1 EN

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ L 319, 13.12.2022, p. 86